

No. S274942

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*  
v.  
DEANDRE LYNCH,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

Third Appellate District, Case No. C094174  
Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 20FE009532  
The Honorable Geoffrey A. Goodman, Judge

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
MICHAEL P. FARRELL (SBN 183566)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
DARREN K. INDERMILL (SBN 252122)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB (SBN 173495)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
\*ERIN DOERING (SBN 282639)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 210-7341  
Fax: (916) 324-5205  
Erin.Doering@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

March 14, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Issue presented .....	8
Introduction.....	8
Legal background.....	10
A. California’s determinate sentencing law .....	10
B. The United States Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Cunningham</i> .....	11
C. California sentencing after <i>Cunningham</i> .....	14
D. Recent amendments to the determinate sentencing law.....	17
Statement of the case .....	18
A. Lynch’s trial and sentence.....	18
B. The Court of Appeal’s decision .....	21
Argument.....	24
I. When a trial court imposes an upper term sentence that does not comply with amended section 1170, subdivision (b), prejudice must be assessed under a combination of federal and state standards.....	24
II. The sentencing error was harmless in this case .....	32
A. Lynch’s sentence complies with the Sixth Amendment because at least one aggravating circumstance was found in accord with federal constitutional standards.....	32
B. The additional state-law error was harmless because there is no reasonable probability the jury would have rejected the remaining aggravating circumstances .....	36
C. There is also no reasonable probability the trial court would have imposed a sentence other than the upper term even had it relied on fewer aggravating circumstances.....	40

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
III. Imposition of an upper term sentence when no aggravating circumstances relied upon by the court were properly found under section 1170, subdivision (b), is reviewable for harmless error .....	42
Conclusion .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296.....	13, 14, 27
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	17, 31
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740.....	25
<i>In re G.C.</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 1119.....	44
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1.....	46, 47
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 946.....	44, 46, 47
<i>People v. Avalos</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 216.....	32, 42
<i>People v. Black</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1238 ( <i>Black I</i> ).....	11, 12
<i>People v. Black</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 799 ( <i>Black II</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Dunn</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 394.....	31, 32, 38
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470.....	46
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 194 .....	46, 47
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (Mar. 2, 2023, No. E076449) 2023 WL 2325182.....	32, 33
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 459.....	30
<i>People v. Loudermilk</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 996 .....	39
<i>People v. Merritt</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 819.....	46, 47
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400.....	46, 47
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324.....	24, 32, 42
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 306.....	44
<i>People v. Rojas</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 1298.....	35
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 331.....	44
<i>People v. Stamps</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 685.....	25
<i>People v. Towne</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 63.....	17, 26, 40
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	23, 31, 32, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Zabelle</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 1098.....	31, 32, 38
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 212.....	45
<i>Way v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 74 Cal.App.3d 165 .....	11
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
California’s Determinate Sentencing Law .....	11
 Penal Code	
§ 240.....	19, 35
§ 245, subd. (a)(1).....	19
§ 245, subd. (a)(2).....	19
§ 273.5.....	36
§ 273.5, subd. (a) .....	19, 34
§ 273.5, subd. (f)(1).....	20
§ 654.....	21
§ 960.....	47
§ 1170.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170, subd. ....	45
§ 1170, subd. (b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170, subd. (b)(1).....	18, 37
§ 1170, subd. (b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170, subd. (b)(3).....	19, 22, 34
§ 1170.1, subd. (e) .....	47
Three Strikes Law .....	20
Uniform Determinate Sentencing Act of 1976.....	11
Washington’s Sentencing Reform Act.....	13
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
United States Constitution	
Sixth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**COURT RULES**

California Rules of Court

Rule 4.421(a)(1) .....	38, 28
Rule 4.421(a)(1), (a)(3), (b)(1), (b)(3), (b)(4), & (b)(5) .....	23
Rule 4.421(a)(2) .....	22, 34, 35
Rule 4.421(a)(3) .....	37, 39, 40
Rule 4.421(b)(1) .....	37, 38, 39
Rule 4.421(b)(2) .....	23, 33, 34
Rule 4.421(b)(3) .....	37, 40
Rule 4.421(b)(4) .....	37, 40
Rule 4.421(b)(5) .....	37, 40
Rule 4.423 .....	42

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CALCRIM No.

840 .....	35
3502 .....	34, 36

Senate Bill No.

40 .....	15
567 .....	9, 30
